

DEATH PENALTY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY J. McGHEE,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S169750

Los Angeles County
Superior Court No.
BA244114

**Death Penalty
Case**

APPEAL FROM THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

Honorable Robert J. Perry, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

PATRICK MORGAN FORD (SBN
114398)

Attorney at Law

1901 First Avenue, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 236-0679

ljlegal@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Appellant

TIMOTHY McGHEE

Under Appointment of the

California Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES8

INTRODUCTION 22

ARGUMENT 23

I The trial court erred in allowing the prosecutor to introduce highly prejudicial rap lyrics as evidence of gang affiliation, gang loyalty, motive, and intent in violation of Evidence Code section 352, as well as new section 352.2 enacted by AB 2799. 23

A. Introduction 23

B. Section 352.2 adds to a section 352 analysis by specifically requiring treatment of rap lyrics as a genre of music particularly susceptible to explicit and/or implicit racial bias..... 27

C. Why rap lyrics are minimally probative and highly prejudicial to defendants 29

 (1) Rap is a musical genre with recognized, but controversial, conventions 29

 (2) Admission of rap lyrics results in highly prejudicial criminal propensity evidence 33

 (3) Admission of rap lyrics injects racial bias into the proceedings..... 36

D. Evidence Code section 352.2 applies retroactively to this case 37

E. The rap lyrics in this case lacked legitimate probative value	39
(1) Literal treatment of the lyrics in the prosecutor’s opening and closing arguments	42
(2) Literal treatment of the rap lyrics during the gang expert’s testimony.....	50
(3) Cumulative nature of the lyrics	59
F. The introduction of the lyrics was prejudicial.....	60
G. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the admission of the lyrics under section 352 and to the gang expert’s qualification to testify about those lyrics	65
(1) Failure to object under section 352.....	66
(2) Failure to object to Ferreria testifying as “gangsta rap” expert.....	67
(3) Counsel’s deficient performance was prejudicial....	69
II The gang enhancements and gang-murder special circumstance must be reversed under AB 333.....	71
A. Proceedings below	72
B. AB 333 narrowed the definition of “criminal street gang” in section 186.22.....	73
C. Under <i>People v. Rojas</i> , AB 333 applies retroactively to the gang special circumstance in Penal Code, § 190.2(a)(22)	77
D. The prosecutor failed to establish the facts now required to prove the gang enhancements or the gang-murder special circumstance under AB 333	79
(1) The evidence did not establish the date of either predicate.....	80

(2) The predicates did not establish a “pattern of criminal gang activity” that “commonly benefited” the gang.....	82
(3) The prosecutor impermissibly used the current offenses to establish a pattern of criminal activity.....	86
E. The above errors allowed the jury to find true the gang enhancement and the gang-murder special circumstances ...	87
F. The above errors resulted in prejudice	89
III Failure to bifurcate the gang enhancements and gang special circumstances from the non-gang charges constituted prejudicial error	91
A. Newly enacted section 1109 requires retroactive application to all non-final cases that include gang enhancements under section 186.22.....	91
B. To avoid unintended consequences, section 1109 must also apply to the gang-murder special circumstance, at least in cases where gang enhancements have also been alleged	103
C. Failure to bifurcate the gang evidence contributed to appellant’s guilt determination and special circumstance finding.....	112
IV Appellant’s trial counsel provided constitutionally ineffective assistance of counsel under the Sixth Amendment by failing to object to the prosecutor’s striking of numerous jurors of the same ethnicity as appellant.	118
A. Introduction.....	118
B. Proceedings below	118

C. General principles of law under <i>Batson / Wheeler</i>	122
D. Trial counsel rendered deficient performance by failing to object to the prosecutor’s strikes.....	123
(1) Counsel’s complete lack of objection during jury selection amounted to structural error and requires per se reversal.....	124
(2) Counsel’s deficient performance resulted in prejudice	128
V The proceedings were permeated by racial bias in violation of the California Racial Justice Act	130
A. Introduction.....	130
B. The Legislature enacted the California Racial Justice Act to address racial discrimination in the criminal legal system	132
C. There is a long history of racial bias against Hispanic communities and Hispanic men.....	137
D. The prosecutor’s conduct in inordinately striking jurors of the same ethnicity as appellant violated the RJA	143
E. The jury’s implicit bias was primed to find that appellant acted in conformity with widely held stereotypes about Hispanic men, gangs, and gangsta rap.....	153
F. Appellant does not need to make a showing of prejudice.....	159
VI The gang and firearms experts’ testimony included hearsay that was excludable under <i>Sanchez</i> and the constitutional right of confrontation.....	160
A. Introduction.....	160

B. No forfeiture	162
C. The gang and firearms experts testified to testimonial out-of-court statements to establish case-specific facts.....	162
(1) The gang expert’s opinion that appellant was the leader of the Toonervilles was based on hearsay evidence	164
(2) The firearms expert relied on a non-testifying colleague’s report	168
D. The <i>Sanchez</i> errors were prejudicial	169
VII Appellant’s attempted murder convictions must be reversed pursuant to SB 1437 and SB 775.....	173
A. Introduction.....	173
B. Senate Bills 1437 and 775	174
C. The jury did not find appellant was the actual attempted killer.....	175
D. The instructions allowed the jury to convict appellant based on imputed malice rather than an intent to kill	177
E. The jury’s additional findings do not establish appellant harbored an intent to kill with respect to the attempted murder counts	179
F. It was error to include the major participation and reckless indifference to human life elements in the special circumstance instruction	180
G. The instructional errors were not harmless.....	182

VIII The court's errors require reversal and remand 185

CONCLUSION 190

Certificate of Compliance 190

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279	187
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	passim
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	91
<i>Bowen v. Giurbino</i> (C.D. Cal. 2004) 305 F. Supp. 2d 1131.....	189
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> (2013) 568 U.S. 1206	139
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	90, 189
<i>Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 733.....	106
<i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> (Mass. 2012) 978 N.E.2d 543	70
<i>Ege v. Yukins</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 485 F.3d 364.....	190
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	94
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	91
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	92
<i>In People v. Rojas</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 561	80, 81
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	40, 96, 104
<i>In re George T.</i> (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 620	35
<i>In re Jones</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 552	68, 112
<i>In re Lopez</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 562	185
<i>In re Manriquez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 785.....	126
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216.....	184
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041.....	96
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> (1899) 174 U.S. 47	83

<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	106
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279	135
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 162	126
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	146
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> (1880) 103 U.S. 370	146
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	185
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> (2017) 580 U.S. 206.....	134
<i>People v. Albarran</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 214	189
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	185
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	124
<i>People v. Anzalone</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 545.....	188
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 731	107, 108, 109
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313.....	122
<i>People v. Boukes</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 937	94, 98
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	97
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 525.....	129, 147
<i>People v. Burgos</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 550.....	94, 100
<i>People v. Calderon</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 69.....	109
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2020) 55, Cal.App.5th 927	40
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629	122
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2022) 88 Cal.App.5th 133.....	85, 86
<i>People v. Coneal</i> (2019) 41 Cal. App.5th 951.....	35, 36, 65
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646.....	95
<i>People v. Danielson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 691	92
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067.....	85, 86

<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	73
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467.....	87
<i>People v. Eagle</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 275.....	90
<i>People v. Esquivel</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 671.....	95, 96
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 173.....	108
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 65	90
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	90
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618	passim
<i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66.....	96
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 707.....	125
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	122
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123.....	83
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830	96
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150	121, 123, 131
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040.....	109
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194.....	121, 122
<i>People v. King</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59.....	107, 111
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327.....	passim
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 853	172
<i>People v. Mathson</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1297.....	184
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 586.....	179
<i>People v. Montano</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 82.....	passim
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 1001	179
<i>People v. Motton</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 596.....	129
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784	95

<i>People v. Navarro</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 285	171
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	122
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	62
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 1	164
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 192	94, 98
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412.....	132
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 48	94, 98, 100
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1116	90, 94, 97
<i>People v. Renteria</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 951	88
<i>People v. Saddler</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 671	183
<i>People v. Samaniego</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1148.....	180
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	passim
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657	87
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345	131
<i>People v. Simmons</i> (2023) 96 Cal.App.5th 323.....	161
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733	177
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685	97
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	188
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	passim
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	112
<i>People v. Tindall</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 767	109
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169.....	passim
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 667.....	121, 122
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 711	124
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82.....	29

<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 818.....	76
<i>People v. Vela</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 1099.....	96
<i>People v. Venable</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 445	passim
<i>People v. Von Villas</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 175	183
<i>People v. Wall</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1048	126
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	62
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	passim
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	92
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81.....	96
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	122
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 765.....	131
<i>Quintero v. Bell</i> (6th Cir. 2004) 368 F.3d 892	127
<i>Richardson v. Lemke</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 745 F.3d 258.....	190
<i>Robert L. v Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	80
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472	125
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> (2013) 178 Wash.2d 34	147
<i>State v. Zamora</i> (Wash. 2022) 512 P.3d 512	134, 139, 141
<i>Strauder v. W. Va.</i> (1879) 100 U.S. 303.....	146
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	67, 68, 126
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	188
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	95
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 28.....	147
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648	123, 126
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	92
<i>Young v. The Superior Court</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 138	136

Statutes

Penal Code:

§ 187..... 74

§ 664..... 74

§ 1109.....passim

§ 1109, subd. (a) 93, 113

§ 12022.53, subd. (b) 182

§ 186.22..... 104, 105, 114

§ 186.22, subd. (b) 107, 113

§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1)..... 74, 75, 89

§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1).....passim

§ 186.22, subd. (e)(2) 79, 88

§ 186.22, subd. (f) 78, 85

§ 190.1, subd. (a) 108

§ 190.2, subd. (a)(22).....passim

§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3) 75

§ 1170.95, subd. (a) 177

§ 745.....passim

§ 745, subd. (a) 134, 145

§ 745, subds. (a)(2) 29, 133, 135, 139

§ 745, subd. (a)(3)..... 151

§ 745, subd. (e)(2) 162

§ 745, subd. (e)(3) 162

§ 745, subd. (h)(4)..... 139

§ 1101, subd. (a)	70
§ 1101, subd. (b)	70
§ 1200, subd. (b)	168

Evidence Code:

§ 352.....	26, 28
§ 352.2.....	passim
§ 352.2, subd. (a)	28, 29
§ 352.2, subd. (a)(1).....	42
§ 352.2, subd. (b)(2)	36
§ 352.2, subd. (c).....	30

Other Authorities

Jury Instructions:

CALCRIM 332.....	169
CALJIC 17.19.....	182
CALJIC 2.80.....	169
CALJIC 2.82.....	169
CALJIC 2.83.....	169
CALJIC 3.00.....	180
CALJIC 8.66.....	179, 181, 182, 184
CALJIC 8.67.....	180
CALJIC 8.80.....	182
CALJIC 8.80.1.....	184
CALJIC 8.81.22.....	182

CALJIC 8.81.3.....	182
Senate & Assembly:	
A.B. 2542, Stats. 2020, ch. 317.....	24, 132, 135
A. B. 2542, Stats. 2020, ch. 317, § 2, subds. (a)-(c).....	133
A.B. 2542, Stats. 2020, ch. 317, § 2, subd. (c),....	133, 136, 147, 148
A.B. 2542, Stats. 2020, ch. 317, § 2, subd. (i).....	139, 150
A.B. 2542, Stats. 2020, ch. 317, § 2, subd. (j)	150
A. B. 2542, Stats. 2020, ch. 317, § 2, subds. (e), (g) & (i) ...	136, 159
A.B. 2542, Stats. 2020, ch.317, § 2, subd. (f).....	159
A.B. 2542, Stats. 2020, ch. 317, §3.....	151
A.B. 256, Stats. 2022, ch. 739.....	152
A.B. 3070, Stats. 2020, ch. 31.....	151, 155
A.B. 2799, Stats. 2021-2022, ch. 793	passim
A.B. 333, § 2, subd. (e)	92
A.B. 333	passim
A. B. 333 §2, (d)(2).....	76
A. B. 333 §2, (d)(4)	76
A. B. 333 §2, (d)(l)	76
A. B 333, § 3	90
A. B. 256	133
A B. 2799	24
A. B. 2799, § 1(b)	27
S.B. 1437 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)	175, 176, 180
S.B. 775 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)	175, 176, 180

Stats. 1988, ch. 1242, § 1	77, 78
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, § 1, subd. (f)	176
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015, § 4.....	177
Stats. 2021, ch. 551, §2, subd. (g).....	177
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subd. (a).....	99
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subd. (d)(6)	111
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subd. (e).....	99
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subd. (f)	112
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subds. (a), (d)(1)	98
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 3.....	77, 78
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 5.....	93, 96
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, §§ 1-5.....	95
Stats. 2022, ch. 739, § 2.....	133

Articles & Research:

Kevin Johnson, <i>“Aliens” and the U.S. Immigration Laws: The Social and Legal Construction of Nonpersons</i> (1997) 28 U. Miami Inter-Am. L.Rev. 263.....	141
Adam Dunbar, Charis E. Kubrin, & Nicholas Scurich, <i>The Threatening Nature of ‘Rap’ Music</i> , 22 Psych. Pub. Policy & Law 280 (2016)).....	37
Anders Kaye, <i>Schematic Psychology and Criminal Responsibility</i> (2009) 83 St. John’s L.Rev. 565.....	138
Andrea L. Dennis, <i>Poetic (In)Justice? Rap lyrics as Art, Life, and Criminal Evidence</i> , 31 Colum. J.L. & Arts 1 (2007)	33, 34, 56
AP Poll: US majority have prejudice against blacks, USA Today (Oct. 27, 2012)	144

Katherine Beckett & Theodore Sasson, <i>The Politics of Injustice: Crime and Punishment in America</i> (2d ed. 2003);.....	145
Carlton Ridenhour & Yusuf Jah, <i>Fight the Power: Rap, Race, and Reality</i> 256 (1997)	49
Carrie Fried, <i>Who’s Afraid of Rap? Differential Reactions to Music Lyrics</i> , 29 <i>Journal of Applied Social Psychology</i> 705 (1999)	37
Charis E. Kubrin & Erik Nielson, <i>Rap on Trial</i> , 4 <i>Race and Justice</i> 185 (2014)	passim
Charis E. Kubrin, <i>Gangstas, Thugs, and Hustlas: Identity and the code of the street in rap music</i> , <i>Social Problems</i> , 52(3), 360–378 (2005)	49
Coramae Richey Mann et al., <i>Images of Color, Images of Crime: Readings</i> , (Oxford U. Press 3d ed. 2006).....	145
Cynthia Willis-Esqueda, Ph.D., <i>Bad Characters and Desperados: Latinxs and Causal Explanations for Legal System Bias</i> (2020) 67 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1204	140, 142
Donald Trump, <i>Remarks Announcing Candidacy for President in New York City</i> (June 16, 2015).....	142
Eisen, et al., <i>Probative or Prejudicial: Can Gang Evidence Trump Reasonable Doubt?</i> (2014) 62 <i>UCLA L. Rev. Discourse</i> 2.....	100
Elisabeth Semel, et al., <i>Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors</i> , (2020).....	149, 150
Eminem, <i>The Way I Am</i> 141, 148 (2008); Aaron McKrell, <i>Real Talk: Eminem Needs to Resurrect Marshall Mathers & Retire Slim Shady</i> , <i>HIPHOPDX</i> (Jan. 23, 2020, 4:00 PM).....	46

Hayat, <i>Preserving Due Process: Applying Monell Bifurcation to State Gang Cases</i> (2019) 88 U. Cin. L.Rev. 129	115
ICE CUBE, WE HAD TO TEAR THIS MOTHAFUCKA UP (Priority Records 1992	50
Jasmine B. Gonzales Rose, <i>Racial Character Evidence in Police Killing Cases</i> , 2018 Wis. L. Rev. 369	142
Jeff Weiss, <i>Stabbing, Lies, And A Twisted Detective: Inside the Murder Trial of Drakeo the Ruler</i> , FADER (July 11, 2019)	70
John Hagedorn, <i>Gangs on Trial: Challenging Stereotypes and Demonization in Courts</i> (2022)	142
Justin D. Levinson et al., <i>Deadly “Toxins”: A National Empirical Study of Racial Bias and Future Dangerousness Determinations</i> , 56 GA. L. Rev. 1 (2021)	144
Kang, et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> (2012) 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124	137
Kenneth French, <i>Geography of American rap: rap diffusion and rap centers</i> , GeoJournal, Vol. 2, No. 2 (2017)	46
Kevin Johnson, <i>Trump’s Latinx Repatriation</i> (2019) 66 UCLA L.Rev. 1444.....	141
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>Hernandez v. Texas: Legacies of Justice and Injustice</i> (2005) 25 Chicano-Latino L. Rev. 153	149
Levinson, <i>Race, Death, and the Complicitous Mind</i> (2009) 58 DePaul L.Rev. 599	137
Malcolm D. Holmes & Brad W. Smith, <i>Race and Police Brutality: Roots of an Urban Dilemma</i> , 68 (2008)	144
Mary Nicol Bowman, <i>Confronting Racist Prosecutorial Rhetoric at Trial</i> (2020) 71 Case Western L.Rev. 39	137, 138, 154, 160

Matthias Mauch, Robert M. MacCallum, Mark Levy & Armand M. Leroi, <i>The Evolution of Popular Music: USA 1960-2010</i> , ROYAL SOC'Y OPEN SCI., Feb. 2015	32
Maureen Johnson, <i>Separate But (Un)equal: Why Institutionalized Anti-Racism is the Answer to the Never-Ending Cycle of Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (2018) 52 U. Rich L.Rev. 327	138
Mikah K. Thompson, <i>Bias on Trial: Toward an Open Discussion of Racial Stereotypes in the Courtroom</i> (2018) Mich. St. L.Rev. 1243	138
Nicholas Stoia, Kyle Adams, & Kevin Drakulich, <i>Rap Lyrics as Evidence: What Can Music Theory Tell Us?</i> 8 Race & Justice 330 (2018)	33, 39, 155
Norma Daykin, Yvonne Moriarty, Nick De Viggiani & Paul Pilkington, <i>Music Making with Young Offenders and Young People at Risk of Offending: An Evidence Review</i> 28 (2011)	33
Paul Edwards, <i>How to Rap: The Art and Science of The Hip-Hop MC</i> 25 (2009)	56
Praatika Prasad, <i>Implicit Racial Biases in Prosecutorial Summations: Proposing an Integrated Response</i> (2018) 86 Fordham L.Rev. 3091	136, 159
Rachel Kunjummen Paulose, <i>Black Jurors Matter: Why the Law Must Protect Minorities' Right to Judge</i> (2022) 27 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 133	146, 153
Radical Attitudes Survey, The Associated Press, Conducted by GfK (Oct. 29, 2012)	143
Ryan Patrick Alford, <i>Appellate Review of Racist Summations: Redeeming the Promise of Searching Analysis</i> , 11 Mich. J. of Race & L. 325, 363 (2006).....	154, 156
Sam Lefebvre, <i>Rap's Poetic License: Revoked</i> (2015).....	39

Sarah Baker & Shane Homan, <i>Rap, Recidivism and the Creative Self: A Popular Music Programme for Young Offenders in Detention</i> , 10 J. YOUTH STUD. 459, 473 (2007).....	32
Shana Heller, <i>Dehumanization and Implicit Bias: Why Courts Should Preclude References to Animal Imagery in Criminal Trials</i> , 51 CRIM. L. BULL. 870, nn. 45-70 and related text (2015)	159
Stuart P. Fishoff, <i>The Gangsta' Rap and a Murder in Bakersfield</i> , 29 J. Applied. Soc. Psych. 795 (1999)	37, 63
Ted Chiricos et al., <i>Perceived Racial and Ethnic Composition of Neighborhood and Perceived Risk of Crime</i> , 48 Soc. Problems, 322 (2001)	144
Tracey Kaplan, <i>Man Acquitted of Murder After Oakland Hip-Hop Artist Boots Riley Testifies About Meaning of "Where da Licks,"</i> MERCURY NEWS (Jan. 27, 2017, 5:38 PM	71
Yolanda F. Niemann, Leilani Jennings, Richard M. Rozelle, James C. Baxter & Elroy Sullivan (1994) <i>Use of Free Responses and Cluster Analysis to Determine Stereotypes of Eight Groups</i> , 20 Personality & Soc. Psych. Bull. 379.....	143
